
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Personnel Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday 31 January 2023 
 

Time: 2.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Jason Slaymaker 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Simon Holland (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Andrew Beere Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Gemma Coton Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Lynn Pratt Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Les Sibley Councillor Amanda Watkins 
Councillor Douglas Webb Councillor Barry Wood 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

5. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)    
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
17 November 2022. 
 
 

6. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

7. Policy Updates  (Pages 9 - 58)    
 
Report of Chief Executive 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To seek approval from the Personnel Committee on proposed changes to existing 
HR policies. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended:  
 
1.1 to review and approve the following policies for implementation: 
 

- Annual Leave and Bank Holiday Policy 
- Compassionate Leave Policy 
- Court Attendance Policy 
- Employee Code of Conduct 
- Statutory Officer Disciplinary and Dismissal Procedure 

 
 

8. Gender Pay Gap  (Pages 59 - 70)    
 
Report of Chief Executive 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide the Personnel Committee with the latest Gender Pay Gap report for 
information. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended:  
 
1.1 to review the latest Gender Pay Gap report provided for information. 
 
 

9. Workforce Profile Statistics  (Pages 71 - 88)    
 
Report of Chief Executive 
 
Purpose of report 
 



To provide the Personnel Committee with an update on Cherwell District Council’s 
workforce including KPIs for measuring staff well-being and to highlight the actions 
officers are taking to address any issues 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 to review and note the workforce data for Quarter 3 of 2022/23 provided in 

Appendix one. 
 
 

10. Exclusion of the Public and Press      
 
The following reports contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 
1 - Information relating to any individual.  
 
2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
 
3– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
4 – Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders 
under, the authority. 
  
Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as 
exempt, it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in 
private or in public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of 
individuals or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering 
their discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, 
on the grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 
 

11. Property Restructure  (Pages 89 - 140)    
 
Exempt report of Corporate Director Resources 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221534 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections democracy@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk, 01295 221534  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 23 January 2023 
 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 17 November 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker (Chairman)  
Councillor Simon Holland (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Amanda Watkins 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Gemma Coton 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Claire Cox, Assistant Director Human Resources 
Susan Blunsden, HR Manager 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
Officers attending virtually: 
 
Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive 
 
 

21 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

22 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

23 Urgent Business  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Personnel Committee - 17 November 2022 

  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

24 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 October 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
 
 

25 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman asked the Committee for volunteers to join a Councillor 
working group with Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The 
working group’s role would be to help shape and oversee the work the 
Council is doing to deliver on its equality, diversity and inclusion commitments 
which are set out in the Council’s Equalities Framework ‘Including Everyone’. 
 
 

26 Policy Updates  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report to seek approval on proposed 
changes to existing HR policies.  
 
In introducing the report, the Assistant Director Human Resources explained 
that the policies brought to the Committee were the second set tranche of 
policies officers are bringing to Personnel Committee for approval as HR 
systematically work through and refresh all HR-related policies. 
 
The Assistant Director Human Resources advised that the time off for 
dependents policy has been reviewed since the last Committee meeting due 
to a situation that arose since the policy was implemented. 
 
In response to Members’ comments regarding if the policies were compliant 
with national legislation, the Assistant Director Human Resources confirmed 
that the policies were compliant with national legislation. External legal advice 
had been sought to ensure the Council was fulfilling its legal obligations and 
that the policies were sound. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the following policies be approved 

and implemented: 

 Time off for Dependents 

 Capability Policy 

 Disciplinary and Dismissal Policy 

 Grievance Policy 

 Organisational Change Policy 

 Sickness Absence Policy 
 
 

Page 6



Personnel Committee - 17 November 2022 

  

 
 

27 Workforce Profile Statistics  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report to provide an update on the Council’s 
workforce including Key Performance Indicators for measuring staff well-being 
and to highlight the actions officers were taking to address any issues. 
 
In introducing the report, the Assistant Director Human Resources advised the 
Committee that further to the quarter one statistics highlighting that a 
significant amount of sensitive information was missing, officers had been 
encouraging staff to complete this information. HR Officers had been 
supporting depot staff, who weren’t regular users of the HR system, to provide 
this information. The Assistant Director Human Resources reminded the 
Committee that it was not mandatory for staff to provide sensitive data but as 
a result of the concerted encouragement, the collection rate for sensitive 
information had increased from 48.75% to 68.73%. 
 
In response to Members’ comments regarding if there were any links between 
staff resignations and stress, the Assistant Director Human Resources 
advised that the reasons provided by staff for leaving did not indicate any 
links. Staff were encouraged to complete an exit interview and the processes 
were being reviewed. The Assistant Director Human Resources advised that 
information gained from employee exit questionnaires and interviews would 
be reported to the Committee in future statistics. 
 
 

Resolved 
 

(1) That, having given due consideration, the workforce date for Quarter 2 of 
2022/23 be noted. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.30 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Personnel Committee  
 
31 January 2023 
 

Policy Updates 
 

Report of Chief Executive 
 
This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To seek approval from the Personnel Committee on proposed changes to existing HR 
policies. 
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended:  
 
1.1 to review and approve the following policies for implementation: 
 

- Annual Leave and Bank Holiday Policy 
- Compassionate Leave Policy 
- Court Attendance Policy 
- Employee Code of Conduct 
- Statutory Officer Disciplinary and Dismissal Procedure 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 The policies outlined above are the second tranche of policies officers are bringing 

to Personnel Committee for approval as HR systematically work through and 
refresh all HR-related policies. 

 
2.2 UNISON are also provided with these documents for review and comment.  Any 

feedback received will be shared at the Personnel Committee ahead of these 
policies being 
[...]
t implications arising directly from this report.  
 

Page 10

mailto:leanne.lock@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Comments checked by: 
Shona Ware, Assistant Director – Customer Focus, 01295 221652  
shona.ware@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
Equalities and Inclusion Implications 
 

7.4  There are no EDI implications arising from this report.  Officers have considered 
EDI implications in suggesting changes to the policies to ensure the council meets 
its statutory responsibilities under the Equality Act and the commitments in its 
equalities framework ‘Including Everyone’.  The policies also allow for some flex so 
they can be adapted to suit the situation and specific circumstances.  Furthermore, 
the policies are regularly reviewed and updated to ensure they remain fit for 
purpose so any future EDI implications can be captured and mitigated against. 

 
Comments checked by: 
Shona Ware, Assistant Director – Customer Focus, 01295 221652  
shona.ware@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
  

8.0 Decision Information 

 
Key Decision 

 

Financial Threshold Met:   N/A 

 
 Community Impact Threshold Met: N/A 
 

Wards Affected 
 

N/A 
 
 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 

N/A 

Document Information 

 Appendix 1 – Overview of changes to each policy 

 Appendix 2 – Annual Leave and Bank Holiday Policy 

 Appendix 3 - Compassionate Leave Policy 

 Appendix 4 - Court Attendance Policy 

 Appendix 5 - Employee Code of Conduct 

 Appendix 6 - Statutory Officer Disciplinary and Dismissal Procedure 

 
 

 Background papers 
 None 
 

 Report Author and contact details 
 Claire Cox, Assistant Director of Human Resources  
 Claire.cox@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 01295 221549 

Page 11

mailto:shona.ware@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:shona.ware@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Claire.cox@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 - Outline of changes to each policy      January 2023 
 

1 
 

 

 

Document Outline of changes 

Annual Leave and Bank 
Holidays Policy 

 Genera
[...]
iness. 

 
3.2 Employees may be required to advise political groups.  They must do so in 

ways which do not compromise their political neutrality.  The protocol for 
member / officer relations included in the conventions for the management of 
Council business contains guidance for advice to political groups. 

 
3.3 Certain employees are classified within their contracts of employment as 

‘politically restricted’.  Such employees must understand the limitations that this 
places by law on their political activity, and act accordingly. Further information 
regarding politically restricted posts is available on the Council’s intranet. 

 
3.4 Employees, whether or not politically restricted, must familiarise themselves 

with and comply with all CDC policies and procedures and must not allow their 
own personal or political opinions to interfere with their work. 

 
4 Relationships 
4.1 Elected members: 

Employees are responsible to CDC through its senior managers.  All 
employees are required to discharge the duties and responsibilities of their 
posts, and for some employees this includes giving advice to elected members.  
Mutual respect between employees and elected members is essential to good 
local government.  Close personal familiarity between employees and 
individual elected members can damage the relationship and prove 
embarrassing. Close personal relationships such as family relationships 
between employees and individual elected members and between fellow 
employees must be declared to Legal and Democratic Services. Employees in 
such personal relationships must avoid any situation which could give rise to a 
conflict of interest as a consequence of the relationship and their work for CDC.   
 
The respective roles of officers and elected members are set out in Constitution 
held on the Council’s website. 

 
4.2 The local community and service users: 

Employees should ensure courteous, efficient and impartial service delivery to 
all groups and in
[...]
cally for dealing with disciplinary action, 
the use of suspension, carrying out investigations, dismissals and appeals 
for the post-holders who hold the office of Head of Paid Service, Monitoring 
Officer and Section 151 Chief Finance Officer, referred to in this document 
as Statutory Officers. 

1.2 For the avoidance of doubt these procedures will be used for any 
circumstance in which the use of suspension, disciplinary action, carrying 
out investigations, dismissals and appeals of these post-holders regardless 
of whether the issue in question relates to their substantive post or Statutory 
Officer role. 

1.3 The policy shall also apply to any Deputy Statutory Officers where it is 
proposed to take disciplinary action (as defined by this policy) in relation to 
an issue or issues relating to their Statutory Officer role only. Therefore, in 
these procedures where reference is made to Statutory Officers, this also 
includes the Councils’ Deputy Statutory Officers when they are acting in this 
capacity. 

1.4 Where the Head of Paid Service is the subject of the relevant action, any 
reference in these procedures to action to be taken by the Head of Paid 
Service on behalf of the Council shall be deemed to refer to the Deputy 
Head of Paid Service. Where the Monitoring Officer is the subject of the 
relevant action any reference in these procedures to action to be taken by 
the Monitoring Officer on behalf of the Council shall be deemed to refer to 
the Deputy Monitoring Officer. 

1.5 In the event that an issue, deficiency or question arises which is not provided 
for in these procedures, they should be read in conjunction with the Joint 
Negotiating Committee (JNC) for Chief Executives Handbook (for Head of 
Paid Service) and Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) for Chief Officers 
Handbook for other officers covered by this policy. 

1.6 This policy does not form part of the contracts of employment of the 
Statutory Officers 

2 Key Principles - Procedures for 
[...]
ying authority takes a decision on the 
PC’s recommendation to dismiss a Statutory Officer it will take 
representations from the Statutory Officer on reasons why a dismissal 
should not be made. 

 

Page 58



Cherwell District Council 
 
Personnel Committee  
 
31 January 2023 
 

Gender Pay Gap 
 
Report of Chief Executive 
 
This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To provide the Personnel Committee (PC) with the latest Gender Pay Gap report for 
information. 
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended:  
 
1.1 to review the latest Gender Pay Gap report provided for information. 

 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 Since 2017 employers with a headcount of 250 or more employees have been 

required to comply with the regulations on gender pay gap reporting. 
 
2.2 The gender pay gap is the difference between the average (mean and median) 

earnings of men and women across the workforce. 
 

3.0 Report Details 

 
3.1 As a public sector body, CDC is required to provide pay data, broken down by 

gender for a ‘snapshot date’ of 31 March.  The data included in the Gender Pay 
Gap Report at appendix 1 is from 31 March 2022. 

 
3.2 The report provides a mean and median gender pay gap for this year, as well as the 

last 3 years, and outlines the proportion of men and women working at CDC in four 
quartile pay bands.   

 
3.3     CDC are required to report their gender pay gap findings to central Government and 

publish the report at appendix 1 on the CDC website by 30 March this year. 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



4.1 By completing the gender pay gap report and ensuring it is reported and published 
by the deadline of 30 March 2023, CDC are ensuring compliance with the Gender 
Pay Gap Regulations.  

 

5.0 Consultation 

 N/A 
 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 This report is for information only. Personnel Committee could opt to not be 

provided with this report 
[...]
mailto:shona.ware@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Claire.cox@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

Gender Pay Gap Report 2022 

Background 

The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017 

stipulate that all businesses, public sector and third sector organisations with over 250 

employees must publicly report on average pay differences between their male and 

female employees. The Regulations require employers to publish their:  

• Mean gender pay gap in hourly pay  

• Median gender pay gap in hourly pay  

• Mean bonus gender pay gap 

• Median bonus gender pay gap 

• Proportion of males and females receiving a bonus payment, and 

• Proportion of males and females in each pay quartile.  

As a public sector body, we are required to publish this pay gap information within 12 

months, taking the “snapshot date” of 31 March 2022. 

Our calculations follow the legislative requirements as set out in the Equality Act 

2010 (Specific Duties & Public Authorities) Regulations 2017. All staff who were 

deemed to be relevant employees at 31 March 2022 are included. 

This information will be published on the Cherwell District Council (CDC) website for 

a minimum of 3 years and published on the government website (www.gov.uk) by 31 

March 2023. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 63



2 
 

Equal pay and gender pay gap 

The purpose of gender pay gap reporting is to achieve greater gender equality in 

terms of pay across the UK and increase pay transparency. This differs from equal 

pay which deals with differences between men and women who carry out the same 

roles. 

Details within this report 

Using a snapshot of employees’ pay as at 31 March 2022, only 3 of the 6 

calculations detailed above were made due to no bonus payments being paid at 

CDC. The 3 calculations are as follows: 

1. Mean gender pay gap 

2. Median gender pay gap 

3. The proportion of men and women divided into four quartile pay bands 

 

Information required for publication 

Relevant employee 

An employee who was on full pay at the point of the data snapshot as at 31 March 

2022. 

Mean gender pay gap  

The mean is defined as the average of the figures and is calculated by adding up all 

the figures and dividing by the number there are. 

Median gender pay gap  

The median is defined as the salary that lies at the midpoint and is calculated by 

ordering all salaries from highest to lowest and the median is the central figure. 

Quartile pay bands  

The quartile information is calculated by listing all salaries from highest to lowest and 

then splitting that information into four equal quarters to determine the percentage of 

male/female employees in each quartile. 

 

  

Page 64



3 
 

Workforce profile 

On 31 March 2022, CDC had 502 relevant employees1; of which 51.2% (257 

employees) were men and 48.8% (245 employees) were women. 

 

         51.2% or 257                                                                 48.8% or 245 

 

Gender pay gap as at 31 March 2022 

Mean: percentage difference and average hourly rate of pay 

                                Gap: 1.64%, £0.29 per hour                                                                 

         £17.38                                                    £17.67 

The mean difference recorded at CDC has increased from 0.17% in March 2021 

(0.03p per hour) and remains considerably less than the national public sector mean 

pay gap which is 13.6% (Office for National Statistics – ASHE).  The national gap is 

also in favour of men, whereas at CDC, the mean difference shows women on a 

higher hourly rate. 

 
1 A relevant employee is an employee that received full pay, not reduced to parental leave pay or sick pay, for 
example, as at the snapshot of data on 31 March 2022. 

Page 65



4 
 

As at 31 March 2022 the mean hourly rate for men was £17.38 per hour and for 

women it was £17.67 per hour.  This means that women earned an average of 29 

pence per hour more than men, which equates to a mean difference of 1.64%. This 

is the second year running that the average hourly rate of women has been higher 

than men.  The figures for 2020, 2021 and 2022 are as follows, showing a slightly 

steeper increase for females of 90p per hour over three years than the increase for 

males of 47p per hour. 

 

 

 

Median percentage difference and hourly rate of pay 

              Gap: 2.85%, £0.47 per hour                                                         

                   £16.01                                                     £16.48 

 

As at 31 March 2022 the median hourly rate of pay for men was £16.01 per hour and 

for women it was £16.48 per hour.  This means that women earned an average of 

47 pence per hour more than men, which equates to a mean difference of 2.85%. 

This is considerably less than the national public sector median pay gap which is 

15.9% (Office for National Statistics – ASHE) and the CDC gap again goes against 

the national gap as it shows women on higher pay, as opposed to men which has 

been the traditional gap. The figures for 2020, 2021 and 2022 are as follows, showing 

Page 66



5 
 

a steeper increase for females of £1.31p per hour over three years than the increase 

for males of 33p per hour. 

 

 

Proportion of men and women receiving bonuses 

CDC does not operate any performance related pay or bonus schemes and therefore 

has no bonus gender pay gap. 

 

Pay quartiles 

CDC employed 502 relevant employees as at 31 March 2022 which means there are 

126 employees in the lower and upper middle quartiles and 125 employees in the 

lower middle and upper quartiles.  The gender split per quartile as at 31 March 2022 

is detailed below and serves as a useful benchmark to determine progression through 

the pay scales. 

 

Page 67



6 
 

        

 

The hourly rates that represent each quartile are as follows: 

Upper -
[...]
mary 

It is positive that the gender pay gap within CDC is relatively small. CDC’s gap is 

significantly less than the national average and currently goes against the tradition 

of men being paid more than women.  We continue to be committed to learning from 

best practice as part of our journey.  The gender pay gap data will be analysed on 

an annual basis, a comparison of figures will be completed year on year and the 

Senior Management Team will continue to review and monitor this data. We will 

ensure that job grades continue to be determined through objective analysis and job 

evaluation to maintain the integrity of the pay and grading system. 

 

 

 

  

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Personnel Committee 
 
31 January 2023 
 

Workforce Profile Statistics 
 
Report of Chief Executive 
 
 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To provide the Personnel Committee with an update on CDC’s workforce including KPIs 
for measuring staff well-being and to highlight the actions officers are taking to address 
any issues 

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 to review and note the workforce data for Quarter 3 of 2022/23 provided in 

Appendix one. 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 Workforce Data for Quarter 3 of 2022/23 has been produced and is available at 

appendix one of this report.  HR monitor workforce data on a quarterly basis to 
identify emerging trends in staff wellbeing and organisational development.  
Comparative data is included to assist CDC with benchmarking against the local 
government sector and, for sensitive information such as ethnicity, gender, age, 
against the make-up of the district.   

 

3.0 Report Details 

 
3.1 The workforce profile report provides commentary and data for quarter 3 of 

2022/23. It also includes past data where this is available, some of which dates 
back to April 2020 – the start of the COVID-19 pandemic. Monitorin

Minutes of the meeting

28

Cherwell District Council

Personnel Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House,

Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 31 January 2023 at 2.30 pm
Present:

Councillor Jason Slaymaker (Chairman)
Councillor Andrew Beere

Councillor lan Corkin

Councillor Gemma Coton

Councillor Fiona Mawson

Councillor Lynn Pratt

Councillor Chris Pruden

Councillor Amanda Watkins

Councillor Barry Wood

Substitute Members:

Councillor George Reynolds (In place of Councillor Douglas Webb)
Also Present:

Councillor Sandy Dallimore

Apologies for absence:

Councillor Simon Holland

Councillor Les Sibley

Councillor Douglas Webb

Officers:

Claire Cox, Assistant Director Human Resources

Susan Blunsden, HR Manager

Andrew Low, Assistant Director Property Interim

Mandy Targett, HR Business Partner

Anna Thornicroft, Trainee HR Business Partner

Emma Faulkner, Principal Officer - Scrutiny and Democratic Lead

Officers Attending Virtually:

Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive
Stephen Hinds, Corporate Director Resources

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interests.



29

30

31

32

33

Personnel Committee - 31 January 2023

Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting

There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting.

Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 November 2022
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Chairman's Announcements
The Chairman made two announcements:

1. Welcomed Mandy Targett and Anna Thornicroft from the HR Team to
the meeting.

2. Thanked the members of the Committee involved in the Equality,
Diversity and Inclusion working group, and advised the Committee that
a substantive update on the work would be given at the next meeting.

Policy Updates

The Committee considered a report from the Chief Executive that sought
approval on proposed changes to existing HR policies.

In introducing the report, the Assistant Director of Human Resources
explained that the HR team were systematically working through all policies
and refreshing them where required, to simply and make them more user
friendly.

The Assistant Director of Human Resources advised the Committee that the
Employee Code of Conduct and Statutory Officer Disciplinary and Dismissal
Procedure had been reviewed by the Monitoring Officer and external
solicitors, and all were happy with the proposed amendments.

In response to questions from the Committee, the Chief Executive explained
that there was not a working from home policy, but an agile working
framework of 10 principles that all staff were aware of and expectations of the
organisation were regularly referred to at all staff briefings.

It was proposed by Councillor lan Corkin and seconded by Councillor Lynn
Pratt that the policies be approved for implementation.



34

35

Personnel Committee - 31 January 2023

Resolved

(1) That the following policies be approved for implementation:
e Annual Leave and Bank Holiday Policy
Compassionate Leave Policy
Court Attendance Policy
Employee Code of Conduct
Statutory Officer Disciplinary and Dismissal Procedure

Gender Pay Gap

The Committee considered a report from the Chief Executive that detailed the
Gender Pay Gap as at 31 March 2022.

The Assistant Director of Human Resources explained to the Committee that
the council were required to report gender pay gap findings to central
Government and publish a report on the council’s website by 30 March 2023.

The gender pay gap for the council stood at 1.64% at March 2022, or 29p an
hour. This was an increase from the 2021 figure, but was still considerably
lower that the national public sector pay gap of 13.6%.

In response to questions from the Committee the Assistant Director of Human
Resources confirmed that following recent recruitment the position at the end
of March 2023 could be different.

Resolved

(1) That the Gender Pay Gap report be noted.

Workforce Profile Statistics

The Committee considered a report from the Chief Executive that detailed
workforce profile statistics as at quarter two of 2022/23.

The Assistant Director of Human Resources explained that overall headcount
of staff had increased during quarter three compared to quarter two, and there
had been eight fewer leavers.

Regarding sickness absence, covid remained the highest reason for absence.
In response to queries, the Assistant Director of Human Resources assured
the Committee that any sickness absence involving stress was referred to
occupational health partners for support, regardless of whether the stress was
work related or personal.

Further to the quarter two update, the Assistant Director of Human Resources
explained that the overall percentage of sensitive data held had increased to
75.86% of the organisation, an improvement of over 26%. The HR Team
continued to engage with all staff to gather the requested information.



36

37

Personnel Committee - 31 January 2023

In response to queries from the Committee, the Assistant Director of Human
Resources confirmed that officers could choose not to provide their sensitive
data to HR if they preferred, as it was not a legal requirement for the council
to collect the data.

Regarding the apprenticeship levy and the possibility of qualifying employers
‘passporting’ elements of their levy to other organisations, the Assistant
Director of Human Resources advised that she would take the query away to
find out more information and report back after the meeting.

Resolved

(1) That the workforce data for Quarter 3 of 2022/23 be noted.

Exclusion of the Public and Press
Resolved

(1) That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the
following items of business, on the grounds that they could involve the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3
and 4 of Schedule 12A of that Act.

Property Restructure

The Committee considered an exempt report from the Corporate Director —
Resources, that provided consultation feedback and proposed next steps in
relation to the proposed restructure of the Property team.

Speaking in her capacity as Portfolio Holder for Property, Councillor Lynn
Pratt advised the Committee she was delighted to see the report presented
for approval.

In response to queries from the Committee the Interim Assistant Director —
Property explained that the restructure would provide more resource for
responsibilities that were back in-house with the council following the
decoupling with Oxfordshire County Council.

It was proposed by Councillor Lynn Pratt and seconded by Councillor George
Reynolds that the business case and consultation notes be noted, and that
implementation of the new structure be approved.

Resolved

(1) That the business case and consultation notes be noted.

(2) That implementation of the new structure be approved.



Personnel Committee - 31 January 2023

The meeting ended at 3.22 pm

Chairman:

Date:



